During the year ended December 31, 2013, the City discovered an error in the financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 that resulted in an overstatement of cash and
investments, investment income, and fund balance/net position as detailed in the following
schedule. This error has been corrected in the current year and the financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2012 have been restated to reflect this correction. The correction
relates to the fair value adjustment of the investment pool and impacts nearly all city funds.

CITY OF CHATFIELD, MINNESOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

60

6. Change in Accounting Standards and Prior Period Adjustment (Continued)

The following Schedule reconciles the previously reported December 31, 2012 balances to the
amounts reported in the December 31, 2013 financial statements:

Net Position
December 31, 2011 Restatement for Net Position

as Previously Write-off of Unamortized December 31, 2011
Activities/Fund Reported Bond Issuance Costs as Restated

Governmental Activities 10,914,384$   45,552$   10,868,832$

Business Type Activities 4,979,217   26,179   4,953,038

Proprietary Funds:
  Sewer Infastructure Fund 1,481,509   26,179   1,455,330

Net Position
December 31, 2012 Restatement for Correction of error Net Position

as Previously Write-off of Unamortized in previously issued December 31, 2012
Activities/Fund Reported Bond Issuance Costs Financial Statements as Restated

Governmental Activities 11,007,961$   35,284$   96,327$   10,876,350$

Business Type Activities 4,732,852   24,543   55,808   4,652,501

Proprietary Funds:
  Sewer Infastructure Fund 1,369,910   24,543   1,345,367

Governmental Funds 4,853,786   68,530   4,785,256

Proprietary Funds 4,732,852   24,543   55,808   4,652,501

Internal Service Fund 2,047,540   27,797   2,019,743

7. Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Adopted

GASB 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions will be effective for the City beginning
with its year ending December 31, 2015.  This Statement requires the reporting of unfunded
pension liabilities in the government-wide and proprietary financial statements. Management has
not determined the impact adoption of this new standard will have on the City’s financial position.

(This Page Left Blank Intentionally)